
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Nos. 19-1661, 19-1857

AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.;
TOWN OF AQUINNAH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH); THE
WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.; THE AQUINNAH
WAMPANOAG GAMING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

CHARLIE BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts; MAURA HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; CATHY JUDD-STEIN, in her capacity as Chair
of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission,

Third Party Defendants/Appellees.

Nos. 19-1729, 19-1922

AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.;
TOWN OF AQUINNAH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH); THE
WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.; THE AQUINNAH
WAMPANOAG GAMING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

CHARLIE BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; MAURA HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; CATHY JUDD-STEIN, in her capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission,

Third Party Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:13-cv-13286-FDS

**MARTHA’S VINEYARD COMMISSION’S REPLY TO THE
AQUINNAH TRIBE’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Brian M. Hurley
Stacie A. Kosinski
Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster, P.C.
160 Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 542-2300
bhurley@rackemann.com
skosinski@rackemann.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Martha’s Vineyard Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

I. INTRODUCTION6

II. THE CONTENT OF THE MVC BRIEF IS APPROPRIATE FOR
AMICUS CURIAE SUBMISSION8

III. THE MVC BRIEF COMPLIES WITH THE PROCEDURAL
CRITERIA FOR THE FILING OF AN *AMICUS* BRIEF12

 A. THE MVC AND THE TOWN ARE NOT INTERCHANGEABLE
 FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE *AMICUS* BRIEF OR
 OTHERWISE13

 B. NO PARTY, PARTY’S COUNSEL, OR OTHER PERSON
 CONTRIBUTED ANY MONEY INTENDED TO FUND
 PREPARING OR SUBMITTING THE MVC *AMICUS*
 BRIEF14

 C. THE MVC *AMICUS* BRIEF COMPLIES WITH PAGE AND
 WORD LIMITS15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe v. Acton-Boxborough Reg'l Sch. Dist.,
468 Mass. 64 (2014)9

Newark Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Harrison, N.J.,
940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir.1991)9

Sierra Club v. Wagner,
581 F.Supp.2d 246 (D.N.H.2008)9

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
308 F.R.D. 39 (D. Mass.)9

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 17717

Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 7047

The Martha's Vineyard Commission Act, Chapter 831 of the Acts of 1977,
St.1977, c. 831, as amended St. 2017, c. 8318

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq. 6, 8, 13

Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act
of 1987, Pub. L. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987), previously codified at
25 U.S.C. § 1771 et seq. (2012) 6, 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 12, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)15
